
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

2 November 2023 
 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Development Management Committee will 
be held HYBRID - NEUADD CYNGOR CEREDIGION, PENMORFA, ABERAERON / 
REMOTELY VIA VIDEO CONFERENCE on Wednesday, 8 November 2023 at 10.00 
am for the transaction of the following business: 
  
1.   Apologies  

  
2.   Personal Matters  

  
3.   Disclosures of personal interest/prejudicial interest  

  
4.   To consider the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on the 

11 October 2023 (Pages 3 - 6) 
  

5.   To consider planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of 
the Committee (Pages 7 - 32) 
  

6.   Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory 
Applications (Pages 33 - 94) 
  

7.   Planning applications dealt with by way of delegated authority (Pages 
95 - 104) 
  

8.   Appeals (Pages 105 - 112) 
  

9.   Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee  
 

 
 

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 
 

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Development Management Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 



Minutes of a Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held hybrid on  

Wednesday, 11 October 2023 
 

Present: Councillor Ifan Davies (Chair), Councillors Gethin Davies, Marc Davies, 
Meirion Davies, Raymond Evans, Rhodri Evans, Hugh R M Hughes, Ceris Jones, 
Maldwyn Lewis, Gareth Lloyd, Chris James, Mark Strong and Carl Worrall 
 
Also present:- Councillors Bryan Davies and Wyn Evans 
 
Also in attendance: Mr Russell Hughes-Pickering, Corporate Lead Officer – 
Economy & Regeneration, Mrs Catrin Newbold – Service Manager (Development 
Management),Mrs Sian Holder- Development Management Team Leader – South 
Ms Nia Jones, Corporate Manager – Democratic Services, Mrs Ffion Lloyd, 
Solicitor, Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic and Standards Officer  
 
         (10:00am-11:20pm) 

 
1  Procedure 
In the absence of the Chair, the Vice- Chair, Councillor Ifan Davies chaired the 
meeting. 
 
2 Apologies 
Councillor Rhodri Davies and Sian Maehrlein apologised for their inability to 
attend the meeting.  
 
3  Disclosure of Personal and/or Prejudicial Interest 
Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic and Standards Officer declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in Application A220035 and the minutes of this item were 
taken by Ms Nia Jones, Corporate Manger – Democratic Services. 
 
4 Minutes of a Meeting of the Committee held on the 13 September 2023 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of 13 
September 2023 
 
Matters arising 
None.  
 
5 Planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of the Committee  
Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – Economy 
and Regeneration on the following planning applications which had been considered 
at a previous meeting and which required further consideration by the Committee:- 
 
A210757 Proposed horsebox fabrication building, to include installation of vehicular 
access and package treatment plant, Land Adjacent B4338, from junction with 
C1279 and junction with C1060, Llanybydder 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
To note that the application had been WITHDRAWN from the agenda as further 
information had been received that hadn’t been included or considered in the report.  
 
It was agreed that Officers would circulate an email to Councillors if they were 
aware that an application had been withdrawn prior to the meeting.  
_________________________________________________________________ 
 
A220035 Erection of a rural enterprise dwelling and workshop, Fferm Cwmcoedog, 
Mydroilyn, Lampeter 
 
 
To DEFER with power to Officers to approve the application subject to the applicant 
and the officers reaching an agreement on a reduction in the size of the dwelling 
and a reduction in the size of the application site and subject to a section 106 
Agreement tying the proposed dwelling to the entire land referred to within the 
application (including Cwmcoedog Farm)  
 
A recorded vote was taken in accordance with Part 4, Document I of the Council’s 
Constitution due to the Committee’s decision being contrary to the Officer 
recommendation and a significant departure from policy. 
 
For the recommendation: 
Councillors Ifan Davies, Gethin Davies, Marc Davies, Meirion Davies, Raymond 
Evans, Hugh Hughes, Chris James, Ceris Jones, Maldwyn Lewis and Gareth Lloyd 
 
Against the recommendation: 
Councillor Mark Strong 
 
Abstaining: 
Councillor Rhodri Evans has temporarily left the meeting and did not submit a vote 
 
Members did not agree with the recommendation of the Officers and were of the 
opinion that the application could be approved for the following reasons: -  
 

• Considered that the building known as Bryn Aur was not owned by the 
applicant and therefore could not be considered as an alternative property. 
Even if it was, Members considered that the location of Bryn Aur was 
inappropriate as it was not located in close proximity to the existing farm 
buildings. Members were of the opinion that the location of the proposed 
dwelling was suitable. 

• There was a labour requirement on the holding which justified the need for a 
rural enterprise dwelling.  

• Noted that the applicant had agreed to tie the proposed dwelling to the entire 
land referred to in the application.  

• Noted that the applicant had agreed to reduce the size of the property and 
the application site. 

• Noted that the application supported young people and would promote the 
local economy. 

 

Page 4



 
 
 
_________________________________________________________________ 
 
A220774 Proposed reinstatement of dwelling to be used as a holiday unit to include 
installation of package treatment plant and new vehicular access, Ty'n Bwlch, 
Lledrod  
 
 
To APPROVE the application subject to a Section 106 tying the application site, 
with the applicant’s main farm holding at Henbant and the whole land associated 
with Henbant and Ty’n Bwlch. 
 
A recorded vote was taken in accordance with Part 4, Document I of the Council’s 
Constitution due to the Committee’s decision being contrary to the Officer 
recommendation and a significant departure from policy. 
 
For the recommendation: 
Councillors Ifan Davies, Gethin Davies, Marc Davies, Meirion Davies, Raymond 
Evans, Hugh Hughes, Chris James, Ceris Jones, Maldwyn Lewis, Gareth Lloyd and 
Mark Strong 
 
Against the recommendation:  
None. 
 
Abstaining: 
Councillor Carl Worrall 
 
Members did not agree with the recommendation of the Officer, and were of the 
opinion that the application could be approved for the following reasons:- 
 

• The application was within policy for diversification of a dwelling. 
• That the building retains its substantial appearance as a dwelling. 
• That the proposal, in terms of its scale and design, would see the building 

being rebuilt as per its traditional appearance and character, meaning that, 
visually, it would appear as a conversion, and not a new build. 

• The application was acceptable as the proposed building was on the footprint 
of the original dwelling.  Members considered the scale to be acceptable as it 
follows the footprint of the former dwelling and outbuilding. 

• The applicant had agreed to a Section 106 tying the building to the main farm 
and associated land which strengthened the case for farm diversification.  

• This application would assist to promote the economy of the County. 
• The original dwelling was part of history and within the tithe maps which was 

important to our county’s heritage.  
 
 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 

Page 5



 

6 Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory      
Applications 
None. 
_________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
7 Planning Applications dealt with by Corporate Lead Officer – Economy 
and Regeneration:- 
It was RESOLVED to note the schedule of planning applications dealt with the 
Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – Economy and Regeneration. 
 
8  Planning Appeals 
It was RESOLVED to note the schedule of planning applications dealt with the 
Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – Economy and Regeneration. 
 
Confirmed at the meeting of the Committee held on the 08 November 2023 
 
      Chairman:-____________________ 
 
        Date:_______________ 
 

Page 6



1. Gohiriwyd/Deferred

#
Cyfeirnod y Cais

/ Application
Reference

Dyddiad y
derbyniwyd /

Received
Date

Ymgeisydd
/ Applicant

Bwriad / Proposal Lleoliad / Location
Argymhelliad /

Recommendation

1 A210757 03-08-2021
Mr Peter
Jones

Proposed horsebox
fabrication building, to
include installation of
vehicular access and
package treatment plant.

Land Adjacent B4338,
from junction with C1279
and junction with C1060,
Llanybydder, SA40 9UH

Refuse

2 A220638 17-08-2022

Mr D Evans
(Cartrefi
Dyfed
Homes Ltd)

Phase 4 - Erection of 8
dwellings to include 2
affordable dwellings.

Cae John, Cross Inn,
Llanon, SY23 5NT

Refuse

                            2 / 100Page 7

Agenda Item 5



1.1. A210757

                            3 / 100Page 8



 

Rhif y Cais / Application
Reference

A210757

Derbyniwyd / Received 03-08-2021

Y Bwriad / Proposal Codi adeilad gwneud faniau ceffylau, gan gynnwys gosod mynedfa i gerbydau a safle trin
pecynnau.

Lleoliad Safle / Site Location Tir gerllaw’r B4338, rhwng y gyffordd â’r C1279 a’r gyffordd â’r C1060, Llanybydder, SA40
9UH

Math o Gais / Application
Type

Cynllunio Llawn

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mr Peter J
[...]
n groes i Bolisïau S04 A DM17.

O ganlyniad, mae argymhelliad yr Awdurdod Cynllunio Lleol i wrthod y cais yn parhau

DEDDF CYNLLUNIO GWLAD A THREF 1990 – CAIS I ALW I MEWN O DAN ADRAN 77

Ar 20fed o Ebrill, 2023, rhoddodd Llywodraeth Cymru wybod i Gyngor Sir Ceredigion bod Gweinidogion Cymru wedi cael eu
gofyn i alw’r cais i mewn am benderfyniad.

Mae’r hysbysiad gan Lywodraeth Cymru hefyd yn cyfarwyddo Cyngor Sir Ceredigion i beidio â rhoi caniatâd cynllunio mewn
perthynas â’r cais, nac i unrhyw ddatblygiad arall o’r un math sy’n destun y cais ar unrhyw safle sy’n cynnwys neu’n ffurfio
rhan o’r tir y mae’r cais yn berthnasol iddo.

Mae’r cais galw i mewn yn dal i gael ei ystyried gan Lywodraeth Cymru, a chyn gwneud penderfyniad, mae angen rhoi
gwybod iddynt a yw’r pwyllgor wedi penderfynu caniatáu neu wrthod y cais. Unwaith y bydd Llywodraeth Cymru wedi cael
gwybod am benderfyniad y pwyllgor, byddant wedyn yn ystyried y cais galw i mewn ymhellach.

Yn y cyfamser, mae’r cyfeiriad yn parhau yn ei le.

                            9 / 100Page 14



Rhif y Cais / Application
Reference

A210757

Derbyniwyd / Received 03-08-2021

Y Bwriad / Proposal Proposed horsebox fabrication building, to include installation of vehicular access and
package treatment plant.

Lleoliad Safle / Site Location Land Adjacent B4338, from junction with C1279 and junction with C1060, Llanybydder,
SA40 9UH

Math o Gais / Application
Type

Full Planning

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mr Peter Jones, Glan Yr Afon, Cwrtnewydd, Llanybydder, Ceredigion, SA40 9YS

Asiant / Agent Mr Gareth Flynn (Morgan & Flynn Architectural Services), Tan Y Dderwen Llanrhystud,
Aberystwyth, SY23 5ED

THE SITE AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

The application site refers to a parcel of agricultural land which is located along the B4338 600m to the west of Llanybydder.
The site is rural in nature and bound by agricultural fields.

There is no relevant planning history for the site. 

DETAILS OF DEVELOPMENT 

The proposal relates 
[...]
owns a 6 acre site with a 75’ x
60’ commercial building and would consider offers of circa £850 000 with the extra cost of £180 000 to extend total cost
excess of £1 000 000 making it financially unviable.

The applicant states that he also considered a plot of land approximately 7 acres in Pentrebach near Llanwnnen. They
determined on a site visit that the site would not be acceptable as a sufficient splay could not be provided to satisfy
Highways.

Whilst the agent has provided a more in-depth sequential test, the application remains in contravention of Policies S04 and
DM17.

As a result, the LPA’s recommendation to refuse the application remains.

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 – SECTION 77 CALL-IN REQUEST

On the 20th April, 2023, Welsh Government notified Ceredigion County Council that the Welsh Ministers had been asked to
call in the application for their own determination.

The notification from Welsh Government also directs Ceredigion County Council not to grant planning permission in respect
of the application, or to any other development of the same kind which is the subject of the application on any site which
includes or forms part of the land to which the application relates.

The call-in request is still under consideration by Welsh Government, and prior to making a decision, they need to be
informed as to whether the committee has resolved to grant or refuse the application. Once Welsh Government have been
informed of the committee’s resolution, they will then consider the call-in request further.

In the meantime, the direction remains in place.

 

                           15 / 100Page 20



 

 

 

                           16 / 100Page 21



1.2. A220638

                           17 / 100Page 22



 

Rhif y Cais / Application
Reference

A220638

Derbyniwyd / Received 17-08-2022

Y Bwriad / Proposal Phase 4 - Erection of 8 dwellings to include 2 affordable dwellings.

Lleoliad Safle / Site Location Cae John, Cross Inn, Llanon, SY23 5NT

[...]
ication as being contrary to policies S01 and S04 of the LDP as it represents an unsustainable form of
development and is contrary of the housing strategy. It is also contrary to policy LU06 in that it exceeds the proposed density
as set out in the LDP. 

 

 

                           27 / 100Page 32



2. Prif Eitemau/Main Items

#
Cyfeirnod y Cais

/ Application
Reference

Dyddiad y
derbyniwyd /

Received
Date

Ymgeisydd
/ Applicant

Bwriad / Proposal Lleoliad / Location
Argymhelliad /

Recommendation

1 A230210 20-03-2023
Mr D J
Evans

Erection of a new build
detached block of flats,
four storeys in height,
containing 8 no flats with
associated car parking
and communal amenity
spaces.  

Bryn Derw Stanley
Road, Aberystwyth,
Ceredigion, SY23 1LB

Approve Subject to
Conditions

2 A230304 20-04-2023
Mr D J
Evans

Proposed development
consists of a new build
detached block of flats,
three storeys in height,
containing 6 no flats with
associated car parking
and communal amenity
spaces. (Block 1B).

Block 1B, Bryn Derw,
Stanley Road,
Aberystwyth, SY23 1LB

Approve Subject to
Conditions

3 A230306 20-04-2023
Mr D J
Evans

The proposed
development consists of
a new build detached
block of flats, three
storeys in height,
containing 6 no flats with
associated car parking
and communal amenity
spaces. (Block 1C)

Block 1C, Bryn Derw
Stanley Road,
Aberystwyth, Ceredigion,
SY23 1LB

Approve Subject to
Conditions

4 A230308 21-04-2023
Mr D J
Evans

Proposed development
consists of a new build
detached block of flats,
two storeys in height with
roof accommodation,
containing 4 no flats with
associated car parking
and communal amenity
spaces.  (Block 1D).

Brynderw, Stanley Road,
Aberystwyth, SY23 1LB

Approve Subject to
Conditions

5 A230612 21-08-2023

Mr and
Miss A and
B James
and Jones

Erection of dwelling
Land On Bron Y Glyn
Glynarthen, Llandysul,
SA44 6PS

Refuse

                           28 / 100Page 33

Agenda Item 6



2.1. A230210

                           29 / 
[...]
ddion dynodedig yr SAC ac SPA o lygredd ac argaeledd ysglyfaeth yn ystod cyfnod adeiladu’r
datblygiad.

O ganlyniad, argymhellir gosod amod wedi'i eirio'n briodol pe bai'r cynnig yn cael ei gefnogi sy'n mynnu bod gwaith yn cael
ei wneud yn unol â Chynllun Rheoli Amgylcheddol Adeiladu y cytunwyd arno.

Ystyrir bod y safle ym mharth llifogydd A, fel sy’n cael ei ddangos ar Fap Cyngor Datblygu Cyfoeth Naturiol Cymru, ac ym
mharth llifogydd 2 sydd i’w gweld ar y map llifogydd ar gyfer cynllunio, sef y wybodaeth ddiweddaraf a’r wyboaeth orau
poisbl mewn perthynas â llifogydd. O ystyried lle mae’r llifogydd yn effeithio ar safle’r cais, mae Cyfoeth Naturiol Cymru wedi
dod i’r casgliad y byddai cynigion i’r safle yn dderbyniol, ar yr amod bod y datblygwr yn ymwybodol am y risgiau llifogydd
posibl i’r ardaloedd hyn.

Mae adran gwasanaethau technegol y cyngor eu hunain wedi cynghori bod angen cymeradwyaeth gan yr adran System
Ddraenio Cynaliadwy (SUDs) gan ddarparu manylion ynghylch sut i leihau'r risg o lifogydd dŵr arwyneb. Felly, ystyrir y gellid
rheoli gwaredu dŵr wyneb yn briodol drwy broses gymeradwyo'r SUDs, oherwydd hynny ni ystyrir bod y datblygiad
arfaethedig yn cynyddu'r risg o lifogydd.

Wrth ddod i gasgliad felly, ystyrir bod y cynnig yn dderbyniol ac y gellir ei gefnogi. Nid oes unrhyw wrthwynebiadau
perthnasol i'r cynllun cyffredinol ac argymhellir cymeradwyo'r cais yn amodol ar gwblhau cytundeb A106 ynghylch darparu
tai fforddiadwy.

ARGYMHELLIAD 

GOHIRIO'r cais er mwyn cwblhau cytundeb A106 ynghylch darparu tai fforddiadwy a chymeradwyo'r cais yn yn ddibynnol ar
amodau wedi i’r cytundeb A106 gael ei gwblhau.

                           34 / 100Page 39



 

Application
Reference

A230210

Received 20-03-2023

Proposal

Erection of a new build detached block of flats, four storeys in height, containing 8 no flats with associated
car parking and communal amenity spaces.

 

Site Location Bryn Derw Stanley Road, Aberystwyth, Ceredigion, SY23 1LB

Application
T
[...]

perthnasol i'r cynllun cyffredinol ac argymhellir cymeradwyo'r cais yn amodol ar gwblhau cytundeb A106 ynghylch darparu
tai fforddiadwy.

ARGYMHELLIAD

GOHIRIO'r cais er mwyn cwblhau cytundeb A106 ynghylch darparu tai fforddiadwy a chymeradwyo'r cais yn yn ddibynnol ar
amodau wedi i’r cytundeb A106 gael ei gwblhau.

                           46 / 100Page 51



 

Application
Reference

A230304

Received 20-04-2023

Proposal Proposed development consists of a new build detached block of flats, three storeys in height, containing 6
no flats with associated car parking and communal amenity spaces. (Block 1B).

Site Location Block 1B, Bryn Derw, Stanley Road, Aberystwyth, SY23 1LB

Application
Type

Full Planning

Applicant Mr D J Evans, Cae Pant, Rhydyfelin, Aberystwyth, Ceredigion, SY23 4PY

Agent Mr Mark Bedder (BCD-Architecture), Creative Units 2, Arts Centre Aberystwyth University Campus,
Penglais, Aberystwyth, Ceredigion, SY23 3GL

THE SITE AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

The application site is a sloping elongated parcel of land located between the parking area serving the former tax offices at
Plascrug and an access road which provides both pedestrian and vehicular access to the Bryn Derw building in the Buarth
area of Aberystwyth.

On higher ground to the north east of the site is the listed Edward Davies Building which is part of the Aberystwyth
University’s estate. Land between the Edward Davies building and the application site is characterised by greenery and
mature trees. The former tax office building is to the south whilst to the north-west are Buarth Road and Stanley Road. The
site is located within the town's conservation area.

There is no planning history to this particular parcel of land although planning permission was recently granted for the
refurbishment of the Bryn Derw building, the erection of a block of flats to the east of Bryn Derw and the change of use of
part of the former tax building and its extension to residential accommodation. 

D
[...]
faith posibl ar nodweddion dynodedig yr SAC ac SPA o lygredd ac argaeledd ysglyfaeth yn ystod cyfnod adeiladu’r
datblygiad.

O ganlyniad, argymhellir gosod amod wedi'i eirio'n briodol pe bai'r cynnig yn cael ei gefnogi sy'n mynnu bod gwaith yn cael
ei wneud yn unol â Chynllun Rheoli Amgylcheddol Adeiladu y cytunwyd arno.

Ystyrir bod y safle ym mharth llifogydd A, fel sy’n cael ei ddangos ar Fap Cyngor Datblygu Cyfoeth Naturiol Cymru, ac ym
mharth llifogydd 2 sydd i’w gweld ar y map llifogydd ar gyfer cynllunio, sef y wybodaeth ddiweddaraf a’r wyboaeth orau
poisbl mewn perthynas â llifogydd. O ystyried lle mae’r llifogydd yn effeithio ar safle’r cais, mae Cyfoeth Naturiol Cymru wedi
dod i’r casgliad y byddai cynigion i’r safle yn dderbyniol, ar yr amod bod y datblygwr yn ymwybodol am y risgiau llifogydd
posibl i’r ardaloedd hyn.

Mae adran gwasanaethau technegol y cyngor eu hunain wedi cynghori bod angen cymeradwyaeth gan yr adran System
Ddraenio Cynaliadwy (SUDs) gan ddarparu manylion ynghylch sut i leihau'r risg o lifogydd dŵr arwyneb. Felly, ystyrir y gellid
rheoli gwaredu dŵr wyneb yn briodol drwy broses gymeradwyo'r SUDs, oherwydd hynny ni ystyrir bod y datblygiad
arfaethedig yn cynyddu'r risg o lifogydd.

Wrth ddod i gasgliad felly, ystyrir bod y cynnig yn dderbyniol ac y gellir ei gefnogi. Nid oes unrhyw wrthwynebiadau
perthnasol i'r cynllun cyffredinol ac argymhellir cymeradwyo'r cais yn amodol ar gwblhau cytundeb A106 ynghylch darparu
tai fforddiadwy.

ARGYMHELLIAD

GOHIRIO'r cais er mwyn cwblhau cytundeb A106 ynghylch darparu tai fforddiadwy a chymeradwyo'r cais yn yn ddibynnol ar
amodau wedi i’r cytundeb A106 gael ei gwblhau.

                           58 / 100Page 63



 

Application
Reference

A230306

Received 20-04-2023

Proposal The proposed development consists of a new build detached block of flats, three storeys in height,
containing 6 no flats with associated car parking and communal amenity spaces. (Block 1C)

Site Location Block 1C, Bryn Derw
[...]
yngor Datblygu Cyfoeth Naturiol Cymru, ac ym
mharth llifogydd 2 sydd i’w gweld ar y map llifogydd ar gyfer cynllunio, sef y wybodaeth ddiweddaraf a’r wyboaeth orau
poisbl mewn perthynas â llifogydd. O ystyried lle mae’r llifogydd yn effeithio ar safle’r cais, mae Cyfoeth Naturiol Cymru wedi
dod i’r casgliad y byddai cynigion i’r safle yn dderbyniol, ar yr amod bod y datblygwr yn ymwybodol am y risgiau llifogydd
posibl i’r ardaloedd hyn.

Mae adran gwasanaethau technegol y cyngor eu hunain wedi cynghori bod angen cymeradwyaeth gan yr adran System
Ddraenio Cynaliadwy (SUDs) gan ddarparu manylion ynghylch sut i leihau'r risg o lifogydd dŵr arwyneb. Felly, ystyrir y gellid
rheoli gwaredu dŵr wyneb yn briodol drwy broses gymeradwyo'r SUDs, oherwydd hynny ni ystyrir bod y datblygiad
arfaethedig yn cynyddu'r risg o lifogydd.

Wrth ddod i gasgliad felly, ystyrir bod y cynnig yn dderbyniol ac y gellir ei gefnogi. Nid oes unrhyw wrthwynebiadau
perthnasol i'r cynllun cyffredinol ac argymhellir cymeradwyo'r cais yn amodol ar gwblhau cytundeb A106 ynghylch darparu
tai fforddiadwy.

ARGYMHELLIAD 

GOHIRIO'r cais er mwyn cwblhau cytundeb A106 ynghylch darparu tai fforddiadwy a chymeradwyo'r cais yn yn ddibynnol ar
amodau wedi i’r cytundeb A106 gael ei gwblhau.

                           70 / 100Page 75



 

                           71 / 100Page 76



 

Rhif y Cais /
Application Reference

A230308

Derbyniwyd / Received 21-04-2023

Y Bwriad / Proposal
Proposed development consists of a new build detached block of flats, two storeys in height with
roof accommodation, containing 4 no flats with associated car parking and communal amenity
spaces.  (Block 1D).

Lleoliad Safle
/ Site Location

Brynderw, Stanley Road, Aberystwyth, SY23 1LB

Math o Gais /
Application Type

Full Planning

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mr D J Evans, Cae Pant, Rhydyfelin, Aberystwyth, Ceredigion, SY23 4PY

Asiant / Agent Mr Mark Bedder (BCD-Architecture), Creative Units 2, Arts Centre Aberystwyth University
Cam
[...]
 planning authority has demonstrated a lack of co-
operation by refusing to provide requested information or has deliberately concealed 
relevant evidence. None of the circumstances listed in the Annex for unreasonable 
behaviour has been demonstrated, and there is no substantive case being made that this 
has resulted in unnecessary or wasted expense incurred in the appeal process. In my 
view the appeal was unavoidable.  

9. Whilst the applicants have complained to the local planning authority, the Ombudsman, 
and to the Information Commissioner’s Office, these processes are outside the remit of 
my jurisdiction.   

Conclusion 

10. I therefore find that unreasonable behaviour resulting in unnecessary or wasted expense, 
as described in the Annex, has not been demonstrated. The application for an award of 
costs is refused. A partial or full award of costs is therefore not justified in this case. 

Iwan Lloyd 

INSPECTOR 

 

Page 112


	Agenda
	4 To consider the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on the 11 October 2023
	5 To consider planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of the Committee
	6 Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory Applications
	7 Planning applications dealt with by way of delegated authority
	8 Appeals
	2023-10-16 - Decision CAS-02502-Z9G7N6
	2023-10-16 - Costs Decision CAS-02502-Z9G7N6




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
 

 
1 Apologies 

Councillor Gethin Davies, Ifan Davies, Sian Maehrlein, Mark Strong and 
Carl Worrall apologised for their inability to attend the meeting.  

  
 

2 Personal Matters 
 

3 Disclosures of personal interest/prejudicial interest 
Ms Elin Prysor declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Application 
 A220638 and Mrs Patricia Armstrong, Corporate Manager, Legal Services 
was present at the meeting during this item as the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer.  
  
 

4 To consider the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on the 11 
October 2023 

Minutes of a Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held 
hybrid on  

Wednesday, 08 November 2023 

 

Present: Councillor Rhodri Davies (Chair) Councillors, Marc Davies, Meirion 
Davies, Raymond Evans, Rhodri Evans, Ceris Jones, Maldwyn Lewis, Gareth 
Lloyd, Chris James 

 

Also present:- Councillors Keith Henson and Alun Williams 

 

Also in attendance: Mr Russell Hughes-Pickering, Corporate Lead Officer – 
Economy & Regeneration, Mrs Catrin Newbold – Service Manager (Development 
Management),Mr Jonathan Eirug- Development Management Team Leader – 
North, Ms Elin Prysor, Corporate Lead Officer – Legal & Governance & Monitoring 
Officer, Mrs Patricia Armstrong- Corporate Manager-Legal Services, Ms Nia Jones, 
Corporate Manager – Democratic Services, Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic and 
Standards Officer  

 

     
    (10:00am-11:50am) 

It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of 11 October 2023 

  

Matters arising 

None.  



 

2 
 

  
 

5 To consider planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of the 
Committee 
Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – 
Economy and Regeneration on the following planning applications which had 
been considered at a previous meeting and which required further 
consideration by the Committee:- 
  
A210757 Proposed horsebox fabrication building, to include installation of 
vehicular access and package treatment plant, Land Adjacent B4338, from 
junction with C1279 and junction with C1060, Llanybydder 
  
To APPROVE the application, subject to conditions. 
  
A recorded vote was taken in accordance with Part 4, Document I of the 
Council’s Constitution due to the Committee’s decision being contrary to the 
Officer recommendation and a significant departure from policy. Councillor 
Gareth Lloyd proposed against the recommendation, and was seconded by 
Councillor Rhodri Evans  
  
For the recommendation:  
Councillor Rhodri Davies (1) 
  
Against the recommendation: 
Councillors Meirion Davies, Raymond Evans, Rhodri Evans, Chris James, 
Ceris Jones, Maldwyn Lewis and Gareth Lloyd (7) 
  
Abstaining: 
Councillor Marc Davies (1) 
  
Members did not agree with the recommendation of the Officers and were of 
the opinion that the application could be approved for the following reasons: - 
•         The application was within Policy S04: Development in ‘Linked 
Settlements and Other Locations’- paragraph  3b. a site that has not been 
allocated and either:  
i. of a ‘small scale’ meeting a specific local need;  
or  
ii. accords with TAN 6 requirements in terms of a rural enterprise. 
•         The application also was within Policy DM17, General Landscape, as 
it states that development would be permitted provided that it does not have 
a significant adverse effect on the qualities and special character of the 
visual, historic, geological, ecological or cultural landscapes and seascapes 
of Ceredigion, the National Parks and surrounding area by: 
1. causing significant visual intrusion;  
2. being insensitively and unsympathetically sited within the  
landscape;  
3. introducing or intensifying a use which is incompatible with  
its location;  
4. failing to harmonise with, or enhance the landform and  
landscape; and /or  



 

3 
 

5. losing or failing to incorporate important traditional features,  
patterns, structures and layout of settlements and  
landscapes.  
Where possible development should enhance these qualities and  
special character 
•         Approval of the application would support a local business and the 
economy 
of Ceredigion in line with policy S02 and S03 
•         All other sites for the business had been considered and exhausted 
with the sequential test and this land was only suitable for the applicant  
•         The current plan was not suitable for Ceredigion as a rural county 
  
Members of the Development Management Committee were reminded of the 
fact that a direction had been received from the Minister for Climate Change 
under Article 18 of the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (Wales) Order 2012.  
  
The direction prevents the Council from granting planning permission in 
respect of planning application A210757, without the prior authorisation of 
the Welsh Ministers.   
  
Consequently, the Council must now await the Welsh Ministers’ decision on 
whether the application was being called in before any planning permission 
could be issued by the Council.  
_____________________________________________________________
____ 
A220638, Phase 4 - Erection of 8 dwellings to include 2 affordable dwellings, 
Cae John, Cross Inn, Llanon 
  
To APPROVE the application subject to conditions and a Section 106 
regarding the provision of affordable dwellings and public open space 
  
A recorded vote was taken in accordance with Part 4, Document I of the 
Council’s Constitution due to the Committee’s decision being contrary to the 
Officer recommendation and a significant departure from policy. Councillor 
Gareth Lloyd proposed against the recommendation, and was seconded by 
Councillor Meirion Davies 
  
For the recommendation:  
Councillor Marc Davies (1) 
  
Against the recommendation: 
Councillors Rhodri Davies, Meirion Davies, Raymond Evans, Chris James, 
Ceris Jones, Maldwyn Lewis and Gareth Lloyd (7) 
  
Abstaining: 
Councillor Rhodri Evans (1) 
  
Members did not agree with the recommendation of the Officers and were of 
the opinion that the application could be approved for the following reasons: - 



 

4 
 

•         The application was on a suitable site and there was a demand for 
housing in this location as there was a waiting list for the dwellings 
•         The development benefited the local businesses in the area 
•         The larger dwellings on the site were also affordable compared to 
other dwellings of the same size in other locations 
•         That the affordable dwellings were built first prior to the open market 
dwellings  
  
_____________________________________________________________
____ 
  
  
 

6 Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory 
Applications 
Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer 
Economy and Regeneration upon development, advertisement; local 
authority and statutory planning Applications:- 
  
Mr Mark Bedder (Agent) addressed the Committee in accordance with the 
Operational procedure for Members of the Public addressing the 
Development Management Committee    
  
A230210 Erection of a new build block of flats, four storeys in height, 
containing 8 no flats with associated car parking and communal amenity 
spaces,  Bryn Derw Stanley Road, Aberystwyth 
  
 To DEFER the application for completion of a S106 agreement regarding 
the provision of affordable housing and to approve the application subject to 
conditions once the S106 agreement is complete. 
_____________________________________________________________
____ 
A230304 Proposed development consists of a new build detached 
block of flats, three storeys in height, containing 6 no flats with associated 
car parking and communal amenity spaces. (Block 1B) Block 1B, Bryn Derw, 
Stanley 
Road, Aberystwyth 
  
To DEFER the application for completion of a S106 agreement regarding the 
provision of affordable housing and to approve the application subject to 
conditions once the S106 agreement is complete. 
  
  
_____________________________________________________________
__ 
A230306 The proposed development consists of a new build detached block 
of flats, three storeys in height, containing 6 no flats with associated car 
parking and 
communal amenity spaces. (Block 1C)Block 1C, Bryn Derw Stanley 
Road, Aberystwyth 
  



 

5 
 

To DEFER the application for completion of a S106 agreement regarding the 
provision of affordable housing and to approve the application subject to 
conditions once the S106 agreement is complete. 
  
_____________________________________________________________
___ 
A230308 Proposed development consists of a new build detached 
block of flats, two storeys in height with roof accommodation, containing 4 no 
flats with associated car parking and communal amenity spaces.  (Block 1D) 
Brynderw, 
Stanley Road, Aberystwyth 
  
To DEFER the application for completion of a S106 agreement regarding the 
provision of affordable housing and to approve the application subject to 
conditions once the S106 agreement is complete. 
  
____________________________________________________________ 
  
A230612 Erection of dwelling, Land On Bron Y Glyn Glynarthen, Llandysul 
  
To note that the application had been WITHDRAWN.  
  
  
 

7 Planning applications dealt with by way of delegated authority 
It was RESOLVED to note the schedule of planning applications dealt with 
the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – Economy and Regeneration. 
  
 

8 Appeals 
It was RESOLVED to note the appeals received. 
 

9 Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Development Management Committee 
held on 13 December 2023 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   


	Wednesday, 08 November 2023

